
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Becky Williams, Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th September, 2024 (copy 
attached). 
 

3. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK REPORT AND ACTION PLAN – 
(Pages 5 - 40) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. CEX2405 (copy attached), which sets out the feedback 
report from the Corporate Peer Challenge exercise that took place in June 2024, 
along with a draft Action Plan which has been developed in response to the 
recommendations. 
 

4. FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN – (Pages 41 - 64) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. CEX2406 (copy attached), which sets out a Financial 
Recovery Plan for the Council. 
 

5. PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY – (Pages 65 - 70) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2411 (copy attached), which sets out two new equality 
objectives for the Council, along with a new reporting process in relation to 
equalities. 
 

6. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS – (Pages 71 
- 212) 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PG2427 (copy attached), which seeks approval to reconsult 
on the Aldershot West Conservation Area and adopt the Conservation Area 
Appraisals and Management Plans in respect of the Farnborough Street and South 
Farnborough Conservation Areas. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned items to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such items: 
 



Item Schedule Category 
Nos. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
8 and 9 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

8. FRIMLEY 4 BUSINESS PARK – DISPOSAL OF PLOTS 4.2 & 4.3 – (Pages 213 - 
268) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. REG2428 (copy attached), which seeks authority to 
dispose of the freehold interests in respect of Plots 4.2 and 4.3 at Frimley Business 
Park. 
 

9. LETTING OF NO. 8 UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 269 - 292) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. PG2429 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal 
to grant a capital contribution to assist with shop fit out costs in respect of a potential 
new tenant of the Union Yard development in Aldershot. 
 
 

----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 13 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Abe Allen and Becky 
Williams. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 23rd September, 2024. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

21. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th August, 2024 were confirmed 
and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

22. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q1 2024/25 – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2413, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2024/25, based on the budget monitoring information provided by Heads 
of Service and Service Managers as at the end of June 2024. Members were 
informed that the Council continued to face a number of external budget pressures 
that were having an impact on the 2024/25 budget and the Council’s finances over 
the medium term, including higher than expected interest rates and the rate of 
inflation. It was reported that, at this stage of the financial year, the projected 
General Fund net adverse variance was £142,000. The Report set out the reasons 
for this variance and confirmed that, overall, the financial position was stable. It was 
confirmed that the risks and pressures were being closely monitored by budget 
holders and that Cabinet Members were kept updated on a regular basis. The 
Cabinet expressed appreciation for the work that had been carried out by the 
Council’s financial officers. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the revenue budget forecast, as set out in Section 2 of Report No. FIN2413, 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 14 - 
 

be noted; 
 

(ii) the Capital Programme forecast, as set out in Section 4 of the Report, be 
noted; 
 

(iii) the virements, as set out on Section 3 of the Report, be approved; and 
 

(iv) the movements to and from earmarked reserves, as set out in Section 3 of the 
Report, be approved. 

 
23. INSURANCE PROVISION – 

(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2414, which set out a proposal in relation to 
the process by which the Council would procure its insurance services in the future.  
 
Members were informed that, for many years, the Council had secured its insurance 
requirements through Gallaghers, who had been contracted as the broker for the 
Hampshire Insurance Forum, which consisted of the eleven Hampshire district and 
borough councils. The Report set out information on how the Hampshire Insurance 
Forum currently operated. It was reported that the Council’s Section 151 Officer had 
had experience of an alternative insurance collaboration model which was operated 
by the London Borough of Sutton (LBS) and comprised Sutton Council and seven 
Surrey local authorities. The Report set out the process by which this operated and 
explained the difference between this and the Hampshire model. LBS had expressed 
agreement to Rushmoor joining that scheme and was in the process of working up 
an insurance proposal that would be tailored to Rushmoor’s requirements. This was 
due to be received imminently.  
 
The Cabinet discussed this and expressed support for the LBS approach being 
progressed, so long as the proposal received demonstrated best value for the 
Council. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the Executive Head of Finance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

and Finance Portfolio Holder, the Corporate Manager – Legal Services and 
the Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee, 
be authorised to agree the collaborative agreement to join the integrated 
insurance service led by the London Borough of Sutton  as the preferred 
mechanism for the provision of insurance, subject to a satisfactory proposal 
being received in September, as set out in Report No. FIN2414; 
 

(ii) the additional provision of one-off funding of £15,000, to allow the London 
Borough of Sutton to support the Council’s insurance administration until the 
new arrangements were in place, to be funded from the Stability and 
Resilience Reserve, be approved; and 

 
(iii) subject to the collaboration proposal not being acceptable, the proceeding 

with the Hampshire Insurance Forum approach, as set out in the Report, be 
approved. 

Pack Page 2



- 15 - 
 

 
24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
25  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
25. LETTING OF NO. 1 UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PG2423, which set out a proposal to 
grant a capital contribution to a new tenant that would be coming to the Union Yard 
development in Aldershot. 
 
Members were informed that the grant would assist the new tenant by contributing 
towards the cost of fitting out the new commercial unit. The Report set out the 
amount of the capital contribution and the terms applicable. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council would be exposed to a 
limited amount of risk of financial loss, which would materialise only if the business 
concerned failed prior to the commencement of the fit out. Members expressed 
support for the proposed approach and felt that this would helpful to the overall 
launch of the Union Yard development. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the capital contribution towards the tenant fit out of 
No. 1 Union Yard, Aldershot, on the terms set out in Exempt Report No. PG2423, 
be approved. 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND FINANCE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
----------- 

 
 
 

 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH WILLIAMS 
LEADER AND FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

  
15 OCTOBER 2024 
 
Key Decision? No 
 

 
 

Report No. CEX2405 

 
CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK REPORT AND ACTION PLAN 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
In June 2024, the Council took part in a Corporate Peer Challenge. The feedback 
report provided recommendations on how the Council can improve how it delivers 
its functions.  
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

 Note the Corporate Peer Challenge report
[...]


  Not Started  
 
Transferred 
from CIPFA 
Action Plan 
  

C033  Review member 
governance 

Chief 
Executive 

 
  Transferred 

from CIPFA 
Action Plan 
 
Duplicate of 
P300 

 
 

 
 

Pack Page 40



 

CABINET 
 

 COUNCILLOR GARETH WILLIAMS 
LEADER AND FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

15 OCTOBER 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. CEX2406 

 
FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved on 22nd February 
2024 presented a cumulative £19.152 million budget deficit over 4 years to 2027-28 
before mitigation through a savings programme.   
 
A high-level plan to address the deficit was developed (The Financial Resilience 
Plan) and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) were 
appointed to review and provide assurance on the plan. 
 
In July 2024, Cabinet and Council considered the Medium-Term Finance Strategy 
(MTFS) Update and 2023-23 Budget Outturn (Report No FIN 2411). That report 
included the CIPFA report which endorsed the approach being taken and 
encouraged the Council to move forward at pace with delivery of a detailed plan. 
 
A detailed Financial Recovery Plan has therefore been developed and includes 
delivery of revenue savings and capital receipts as well as improving capability and 
capacity within the Finance function.  
 
Implementation of the Financial Recovery Plan will address the issues and 
recommendations set out in the CIPFA Financial Resilience Report and also 
recommendations related to the Council’s financial position raised in the Corporate 
Peer Challenge. 
 
The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the CIPFA report at its 
meeting on 12 September. Matters raised at this meeting are set out in section 3.19 
of this report for consideration by Cabinet. 
 
A Cabinet Working Group, the Financial Recovery Working Group, has been 
established to provide oversight on the delivery of the plan. Comments from the 
meeting of the Group held on 8 October 2024 will be reported to Cabinet at the 
meeting. 
 
This report invites Cabinet to consider matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Financial Recovery Working Group and agree the Recovery Plan.  
 
Recommended that Cabinet; 

1) Consider the matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee set out 
in section 3.19 of this report 

Pack Page 41

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

2) Consider any comments on the plan from the meeting of the Financial 
Recovery Working Group held on 8 October 2024 

3) Approve the Financial Recovery Plan actions as set out in Annex 2 (Revenue) 
and Exempt Annex 3 (Capital) 

4) Note the actions set out and completed in the Finance Service capacity and 
capability workstream (Annex 1, p2 onwards) 

5) Note progress made on delivery of actions to date. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Council has a statutory obligation to set and maintain a balanced budget.  

In February, the Council identified a significant challenge to its future financial 
sustainability (as set out at the February 2024 Budget Council) and without 
mitigation the council would not be in a position to set a balanced budget in 
2026-27.  
 

1.2. A Financial Resilience Plan was agreed at February Council to address this and 
put the Council on a financially sustainable footing over the medium term.  An 
independent review of the Financial Resilience Plan was completed by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA), who concluded 
that the approach in the Financial Resilience Plan was robust, but that a more 
detailed plan needed to be completed as soon as possible and then delivered 
at pace.  Subsequently, a Financial Recovery Plan has been developed for 
approval by Cabinet.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved on 22nd 

February 2024 presented a cumulative £19.152 million budget deficit over 4 
years to 2027-28 before mitigation through a savings p
[...]
s 
 Confirm Borrowing assumptions 
 Confirm Government Funding Settlement 

including Council Tax 
 Confirm Savings achieved to be built into 

base budget 
 Reserves Forecast - informed by 

progress on 2023/24 External Audit 
implications 

16/01/2025 Cabinet - report 
deadline - Budget & 
MTFS 

 

20/01/2025 CGAS - report deadline 
- TM Strategy & Capital 
Strategy, Q3 TM 
performance 

 

14/012025 ELT - Budget & MTFS  

Pack Page 62



Annex 4: Financial Recovery Plan – Budget Setting Timetable 

 

Month Date Deadline Key Issues 

14/01/2025 Cabinet - Q3  & MTFS 
update 

 

29/01/2025 CGAS meeting - TM 
strategy & Capital 
Strategy 

 

February 04/02/2025 Cabinet  - Budget & 
MTFS & TM Strategy 

 

20/02/2025 Council Meeting  - 
Budget & MTFS & TM 
Strategy 

 

 

Pack Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIE PORTER 
DEPUTY LEADER AND COMMUNITY AND 

RESIDENTS PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
15 OCTOBER 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
 

 REPORT NO. ACE2411 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Council has statutory duties under the Equality Act 2010 and is required to 
comply with these. In order to achieve this, it is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

 Approve the two new equality objectives set out in section 3.2. 
 

 Agree to publish an annual equality report and other information as described 
in sections 3.3 – 3.6. 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This report sets out the Council’s statutory duties under the Equality Act 2010, 

its compliance with those duties, and proposes action to ensure compliance.  
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
2.1. The Council has a duty under the Equality Act 2010 to give due regard to the 

need to: 
 

 put an end to unlawful behaviour that is banned by the Equality Act 2010, 
including discrimination, harassment and victimisation. 

 advance equal opportunities between people who have a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 f
[...]

health inequality and having a protected characteristic.  
 

2.7. The Ministry of Housing, Communities, and Local Government have published 
data showing a link between living in deprived neighbourhoods and ethnicity.  
 

2.8. The Council’s Supporting Communities Strategy includes priority themes 
around economic hardship and physical and mental health. The outcomes from 
this strategy should contribute towards advancing equal opportunities between 
people who have a protected characteristic and those who do not.  

 
  

Pack Page 66



 

3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  
 

General 
 
3.1. It is proposed that the Council takes action to ensure compliance with the 

Equality Act.  
 

3.2. As part of the Equality Act 2010 the Council must prepare and publish one or 
more equality objectives at least every four years in order to meet the general 
equality duty. In order to ensure compliance with this requirement, Cabinet is 
asked to approve two new equality objectives, as follows: 
 
3.2.1. To promote the use of equality impact assessments as part of the 

Council’s decision making, policy making, procurement, and service 
design to ensure inclusivity, accessibility, equal opportunities, and good 
relations.  
 

3.2.2. To tackle the effects of poverty and deprivation, and to have a positive 
impact on people’s daily lives through delivery of Supporting Communities 
Strategy projects. 

 
3.3. It is proposed that the Council publish an equality report each year to fulfil its 

duty under the Equality Act to publish equality information.  
 

3.4. The report will demonstrate how the Council: 
 

 is performing in the area of equality. 
 makes decisions with due regard for the Equality Act. 
 has complied with the general duty. 
 can be held to account for equality actions. 

 
3.5. This report will draw on the previous year’s equality impact assessments.  

 
3.6. The Council’s equality objectives, equality impact assessments, and equality 

reports will be published
[...]
nsidering equality, diversity, and 
inclusion will contribute towards reducing these issues.    

 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Alex Shiell, Service Manager – Policy, Strategy, and Transformation / 
alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 398188 
 
Head of Service – Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive / 
rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk / 07771 540950 

Pack Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR KEITH DIBBLE 
 DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
15 October 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. PG2427 

 
CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the background to the review of the Aldershot West Conservation 
Area and proposed amendments to the boundary as a result of public consultation. 
It seeks approval to consult upon and, if there are no substantive changes, adopt a 
revised Appraisal and Management Plan.  
 
This report also sets out the background to the reviews of the Farnborough Street 
Conservation Area and South Farnborough Conservation Area and seeks approval 
to adopt the appraisal and management plans, which have been amended as a 
result of public consultation.   
 
This report seeks Cabinet’s approval to:   
 

a. agree to reconsult on the revised appraisal and management plan for 
Aldershot West Conservation Area (Appendix 1), and thereafter delegate 
authority to the Executive Head of Property and Growth (in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder) to make any necessary final amendments to the 
appraisal and management plan that are not substantive in the light of 
consultee comments received before it is finally adopted; 

b. adopt the Farnborough Street Conservation Area appraisal and management 
plan (Appendix 2) and delegate authority the Executive Head of Property and 
Growth (in consultation with the Portfolio Holder) to make any necessary 
minor amendments prior to publication;  

c. adopt the South Farnborough Conservation Area appraisal and management 
plan (Appendix 3) and delegate authority the Executive Head of Property and 
Growth (in consultation with the Portfolio Holder) to make any necessary 
minor amendments prior to publication.  

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Planning team has been reviewing the borough’s conservation areas over 

the last few years.  In previous rounds, the Cabinet has approved appraisals for 
Basingstoke Canal, Cargate, Farnborough Hill, Manor Park, Military Town and 
St Michael’s Abbey. This report now seeks approval for the final tranche of 

Pack Page 71

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 

conservation area appraisals and management plans (CAAMP), namely 
Farnborough Street, South Farnborough and Aldershot West.  
 

1.2. These three appraisals were published for public consultation in 2023. 
Following consultation and after seeking external heritage advice on the 
objections and recommended boundary changes received (Appendix 4),  
Officers have revised the three appraisals. 

 
1.3. As revisions to the Farnborough Street CAAMP and South Farnborough 

CAAMP are minor (and the former has already been subject to two 
consultations), the recommendation is that Cabinet adopt both documents.  

 
1.4. However, as the proposed boundary changes for Aldershot West includes the 

proposed addition of a new sub-area, the recommendation is for the Cabinet to 
agree to reconsult on the revised appraisal. If there are no substantive changes 
required following this consultation, this report delegates the adoption of the 
appraisal and management plan to the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
in consultation with the portfolio holder. In the event of substantive objections 
being received, the matter will be brought back to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. A conservation area is “an area of special architectural or historic interest, the 

character 

Minutes of the meeting


- 16 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Abe Allen, Keith Dibble and 
Becky Williams. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 28th October, 2024. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

27. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th September, 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK REPORT AND ACTION PLAN – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX2405, which set out the findings of the 
Corporate Peer Challenge exercise that had been carried out in June, 2024. 
 
The Report set out feedback along with ten key recommendations on how the 
Council could improve how it delivered its functions. In response to the feedback 
report, the Council had developed an action plan to address the recommendations 
made. The action plan would be closely monitored by the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team and reported to the Cabinet through the standard quarterly 
performance management process from 2024/25 Quarter 3 onwards.  
 
The Cabinet welcomed the findings of the corporate peer challenge exercise and 
expressed appreciation to all of those who had been involved in the process. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the Corporate Peer Challenge report, as set out in Report No. CEX2405, be 

noted; 
 



- 17 - 
 

(ii) the action plan, as set out in the Report, be approved; and 
 
(iii) the reporting of progress against the action plan through the standard 

quarterly performance management process be approved from 2024/25 
Quarter 3 onwards. 

 
29. FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN – 

(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX2406, which set out a Financial Recovery 
Plan for the Council. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), which  had been approved on 22nd February, 2024, had presented a 
cumulative £19.152 million budget deficit over the four years to 2027/28, before 
mitigation through a savings programme. In response to this, the high-level Financial 
Resilience Plan had been developed to address the deficit and the Charter Institute 
of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) had been appointed to review and provide 
assurance on the plan. In July, 2024, the Cabinet and Council had considered the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy update and 2023-24 Budget Outturn report, which 
had included the CIPFA report. The CIPFA report had endorsed the approach being 
taken and had encouraged the Council to deliver a detailed plan as a priority. As a 
result, the Financial Recovery Plan had been developed and this included the 
delivery of revenue savings and capital receipts, as well as improving capability and 
capacity within the Finance function. The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had considered the CIPFA report at its meeting on 12th September and 
the matters raised by the Committee were included in the report and considered by 
the Cabinet. Similarly, the Financial Recovery Working Group had considered this 
matter and its comments were reported by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the Financial Recovery Plan and considered this to be a 
rapid response to the requirement to address the Council’s financial position. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as set out in 

Section 3.19 of Report No. CEX2406, be noted;  
 

(ii) the comments of the Financial Recovery Working Group, as reported at the 
meeting, be noted; 
 

(iii) the Financial Recovery Plan actions, as set out in Annex 2 (Revenue) and 
Exempt Annex 3 (Capital) of the Report, be approved; 
 

(iv) the actions set out and completed in the Finance Service capacity and 
capability workstream, as set out in Annex 1 (page 2 onwards) of the Report, 
be noted; and 

 
(v) the progress made on the delivery of actions to date, as set out in the Report, 

be noted. 
 



- 18 - 
 

30. PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY – 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2411, which set out the Council’s statutory 
duties under the Equality Act 2010, its compliance with those duties and proposed 
actions to ensure compliance. 
 
Members were informed that a review had been carried out regarding the Council’s 
compliance with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and that this had shown 
that some corrective action was required. It was proposed that two new equality 
objectives should be introduced around promoting the use of equality impact 
assessments and tackling the effects of poverty and deprivation. It was further 
proposed that the Council should publish an equality report on its website each year 
in order to fulfil its duty under the Equality Act to publish equality information. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the proposals and considered that a strong approach to 
equalities was vital to progressing its future priorities. The importance of a 
partnership approach in addressing deprivation matters was also discussed. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the two new equality objectives, as set out in Section 3.2 of Report No. 

ACE2411, be approved; and 
 
(ii) the publishing of an annual equality report and other information, as set out in 

Sections 3.3 - 3.6 of the Report, be approved. 
 

31. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS – 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2427, which set out the background of 
reviews of the Aldershot West, Farnborough Street and South Farnborough 
Conservation Areas. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had been carrying out reviews of all of the 
Borough’s conservation areas over the previous few years. It was reported that this 
represented the final tranche of these reviews. In the case of Aldershot West, it was 
proposed to carry out another consultation exercise as a result of changes that had 
been made to the proposal following the first consultation exercise. It was proposed 
that delegated authority be granted for the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
in consultation with the portfolio holder, to agree the final scheme, subject to only 
minor amendments being required following the consultation exercise. Regarding 
Farnborough Street and South Farnborough, the Report set out proposed changes 
and the reasons for this. It was not proposed to carry out further consultation 
exercises in these cases. 
 
Members felt that, when considering all of the available information, it was right to 
make the changes proposed in the Report to demonstrate a consistent approach to 
Conservation Areas across the Borough. It was further felt that the public had had 
ample opportunity to affect these changes due to the comprehensive consultation 
exercises that had been, and were due to be, carried out. 



- 19 - 
 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the re-consultation on the revised appraisal and management plan for the 

Aldershot West Conservation Area, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. 
PG2427, be approved, with the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder, being 
authorised to adopt the appraisal and management plan, subject to any 
necessary, non-substantive final amendments in the light of consultee 
comments received; 
 

(ii) the adoption of the Farnborough Street Conservation Area appraisal and 
management plan,  as set out in Appendix 2 of Report No. PG2427, be 
approved, with the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation 
with the Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder, being authorised 
to make any necessary minor amendments prior to publication; and 
 

(iii) the adoption of the South Farnborough Conservation Area appraisal and 
management plan,  as set out in Appendix 3 of Report No. PG2427, be 
approved, with the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation 
with the Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder, being authorised 
to make any necessary minor amendments prior to publication. 

 
32. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
Nos. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
33 and 34 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
33. FRIMLEY 4 BUSINESS PARK – DISPOSAL OF PLOTS 4.2 & 4.3 – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2428, which sought delegated 
approval to dispose of the freehold interests in plots 4.2 and 4.3 at Frimley 
Business Park, in accordance with the agreed Heads of Terms. 

 
Members were informed that this disposal would contribute towards the capital 
receipts target of £40 million that had been agreed at the Council meeting in 
February, 2024. The Exempt Report set out all of the terms of the disposal and how 
this would contribute to the delivery of the Financial Recovery Plan.  
 



- 20 - 
 

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the proposed approach as an important 
strand towards delivering stability to the Council’s financial position. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder and the Executive 
Head of Finance, be authorised to dispose of the freehold interest in plots 4.2 and 
4.3 at Frimley Business Park, in accordance with the Heads of Terms and at a value 
within the range set out in paragraph 3.7 of Exempt Report No. REG2428, subject to 
final legal due diligence. 
 

34. LETTING OF NO. 8 UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT – 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PG2429, which set out a proposal to 
grant a capital contribution to a new tenant that would be coming to the Union Yard 
development in Aldershot. 
 
Members were informed that the grant would assist the new tenant by contributing 
towards the cost of fitting out the new commercial unit. The Report set out the 
amount of the capital contribution and the terms applicable. 
 
Members expressed support for the proposed approach and felt that this would 
helpful to the overall launch of the Union Yard development. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the capital contribution towards the tenant fit out of 
No. 8 Union Yard, Aldershot, on the terms set out in Exempt Report No. PG2429, 
be approved. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.49 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND FINANCE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


